I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 48 (LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

E. J.B. Calvo
Ray Tenorio
F. F. Blas, Jr.
T. C. Ada
F. B. Aguon, Jr.
T.R. Muña Barnes
B. J.F. Cruz
J V. Espaldon
Judith P. Guthertz, DPA
Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.
vicente c. pangelinan
M. J. Rector
R. J. Respicio
Telo Taitague
J.T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and recognizing Ms. Kim Bottcher for a job well done during her term of office for two (2) years, 2006 to 2008, as President of the Federation of Asian and Pacific People on Guam; and to congratulating Ms. Tessie Marcos as the incoming President of FAPPG.

- 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN
- 2 GUÅHAN:

- 1 WHEREAS, the Federation of Asian and Pacific People on Guam has
- 2 been in existence for the past fifteen (15) years; and
- 3 WHEREAS, the original name of the organization was the Federation of
- 4 Asian People on Guam, but changed to the Federation of Asian and Pacific
- 5 People on Guam, upon the inclusion of Palauan and the Federated States of
- 6 Micronesia organizations with the original Indian, Chinese, Korean,
- 7 Vietnamese and Filipino organizations on Guam; and
- 8 WHEREAS, with the cooperation of Mr. Vashi Hemlani, Ms. Kim
- 9 Bottcher was successful in her struggle to help the Palauan Asahi and Peleliu
- 10 Clubs win the approval of their land leases; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Ms. Kim Bottcher is a person of dignity, honor and
- 12 responsibility; and has been a School Teacher by profession for quite a
- 13 number of years with an efficient service record; and
- WHEREAS, due to Ms. Bottcher's efforts to increase the membership of
- 15 the Federation, it is now at seven (7) organizations and recruitment is still
- 16 continuing; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Ms. Tessie Marcos is the incoming President of the
- 18 Federation of Asian and Pacific People on Guam, and we are confident in the
- 19 continued success of the organization under her leadership; now, therefore, be
- 20 it
- 21 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on
- 22 behalf of the people of Guam, commend and recognize Ms. Kim Bottcher for a

- 1 job well done as the outgoing President of the FAPPG, and does congratulate
- 2 Ms. Tessie Marcos as the incoming President; and, be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary
- 4 attests to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter
- 5 transmitted to Ms. Kim Bottcher, the outgoing President of the FAPPG; to Ms.
- 6 Tessie Marcos, incoming President; to the Honorable Ms. Olivia Balolo,
- 7 Philippine Consul General; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I
- 8 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURÂN GUÂHAN* ON THE 24TH DAY QF FEBRUARY, 2009.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed. D. Speaker

TINA NOSE MUÑA-BARNES
Legislative Secretary